



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NATIONWIDE EMERGING)
MANAGERS, LLC,)
)
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/)
Third-Party Plaintiff Below-)
Appellant,) No. 441, 2014
)
and) On Appeal from the Superior
) Court C.A. No. N09C-11-141-ALR
NATIONWIDE CORPORATION, and)
NATIONWIDE MUTUAL)
INSURANCE CO.,)
)
Defendants Below-Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
NORTHPOINTE HOLDINGS, LLC,)
)
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant)
Below-Appellee,)
)
and)
)
NORTHPOINTE CAPITAL, LLC,)
PETER CAHILL, MARY)
CHAMPAGNE, ROBERT GLISE,)
MICHAEL HAYDEN, JEFFREY)
PETHERICK, STEPHEN ROBERTS,)
and CARL WILK,)
)
Third-Party Defendants Below-)
Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP

Colm F. Connolly (No. 3151)
The Nemours Building
1007 North Orange Street
Suite 501
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 574-7290
(302) 574-3001 (facsimile)
cconnolly@morganlewis.com

*Attorney for Nationwide Emerging Managers,
LLC, Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/Third-Party
Plaintiff Below-Appellant and Nationwide
Corporation and Nationwide Mutual Insurance
Co., Defendants Below-Appellants*

Dated: September 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
I. NorthPointe	10
II. Nationwide’s Funds	10
III. The Nationwide Allocation Architect Program (“NAA”), Ibbotson, And The July 1, 2008 Redemption from the NorthPointe NVIT	11
IV. The Purchase Agreement	15
A. The Purchase Price.....	16
B. Section 1(a) of Exhibit D.....	17
C. Schedule 1 to Exhibit D.....	19
V. NorthPointe’s Performance Post-Closing	20
VI. NFA’s Actions to Cause The Termination of NorthPointe as Subadviser	21
VII. Extrinsic Evidence of the Parties’ Understanding of the PA.....	22
VIII. The Court’s Opinion.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. The Superior Court Erred in Reforming the PA and Ruling That Nationwide’s Actions That Caused The Termination of NorthPointe’s Subadvisory Agreement for The NorthPointe NVIT Were Not Covered by §1(a) of Exhibit D.....	24
B. Standards of Review	24
C. Merits of The Argument	24
1. The Superior Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Reform the PA	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. NorthPointe Waived Any Claim for Reformation of The PA	25
3. The Court Applied The Wrong Standard to Reform the PA	29
4. The Court Erred in Failing to Enforce The Unambiguous Meaning of The PA	31
II. The Court’s Ruling That Nationwide Breached §1(b) Violated The Law of The Case Doctrine	36
A. Question Presented	36
B. Standard of Review.....	36
C. Merits of The Argument	36
III. The Court Erred in Finding A Violation of The Implied Covenant	37
A. Question Presented	37
B. Standard of Review.....	37
C. Merits of The Argument	37
1. Failure to Pay Termination Fees	37
2. The July 1, 2008 Redemption of AUM.....	38
3. The NVIT MM Fee Structure.....	40
IV. The Court Erred in Ruling That Nationwide’s Refusal to Pay Termination Fees Violated The PA	41
A. Questions Presented.....	41
B. Standard of Review.....	41
C. Merits of The Argument	41
V. The Court’s Damages Award Was Erroneous	45
A. Questions Presented.....	45
B. Standard of Review.....	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Merits of The Argument.....	45
1. Even under NorthPointe’s Damages Theory Adopted by The Court, The Damages Award Should be Reduced by \$4,168,630	45
2. The Court Erred in Adopting NorthPointe’s Damages Theory.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50
POST-TRIAL OPINION.....	Exhibit A
OTHER ORDERS AND JUDGMENTS.....	Exhibit B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C. V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012).....	passim
<i>Asbestos Workers Local Union No. 42 Welfare Fund v. Brewster</i> , 940 A.2d 935 (Del. 2007).....	24
<i>Brandywine Development Group v. Alpha Trust</i> , 2003 WL 241727 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30 2003).....	25
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 2012 WL 1931242 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 67 A.3d 369 (Del. 2013).....	25
<i>Catamaran Acquisition Corp. v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 755387 (Del. Super. 2001).....	25
<i>Cerberus International, Ltd. v. Apollo Management, L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002).....	25, 30
<i>Dave Greytak Enters., Inc. v. Mazda Motors of Am., Inc.</i> , 622 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 609 A.2d 668 (Del. 1992).....	37
<i>Farrell v. Univ. Del.</i> , 2009 WL 5176218 (Del. Super. Nov. 24, 2009).....	43
<i>Frank G.W. v. Carol M.W.</i> , 457 A.2d 715 (Del. 1983).....	36
<i>In re Appraisal of the Orchard Enterprises, Inc.</i> , C.A. 2012 WL 2923305 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2012).....	48
<i>N. Am. Philips Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 1995 WL 628447 (Del. Super. Apr. 22, 1995)	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nemec v. Scrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	38, 40, 44
<i>Plummer v. Sherman</i> , 861 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004).....	24
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	7
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP</i> , 930 A.2d 881 (Del. 2007).....	41, 45
<i>USA Cable v. World Wrestling Foundation Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 462 (Del. 2000).....	7
<i>VLIM Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003).....	48
